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Welcome to Toronto
Services in Dari and Pashto for Afghan 
Nationals Settling in Toronto

Reminder: Any individuals who have been directly affected by the current humanitarian crisis in 
Afghanistan and have arrive independently in Canada should be referred to Immigration, Refugees, 
and Citizenship Canada. Agencies being contacted by individuals still inside Afghanistan, as welll as any 
individuals who wish to bring family members to Canada should also contact IRCC at  
IRCC.SituationAfghanstan.IRCC@cic.gc.ca or 613-321-4243.

Current as of November 14, 2021

Service Providers

Anisa Sharifi
Afghan Women’s Organization
Settlement
Dari | Pashto
Scarborough
asharifi@afghanwomen.org
437-772-8922 (also on WhatsApp)

Assad Mahmood
CultureLink
Settlement, Education | Settlement Worker in 
Schools (SWIS) Program
Farsi | Dari | Pashto
301 - 2340 Dundas Street West, Toronto ON 
M6P 4A9
amahmood@culturelink.ca
416-835-5234Ayesha Anwari

Afghan Women’s Organization
Settlement, Intake | Intake Worker
Dari | Pashto
Scarborough
aanwari@afghanwomen.org
437-335-5600 (also on WhatsApp)

Baran Ghaderi
Afghan Women’s Organization
Settlement
Farsi
Don Mills
bghaderi@afghanwomen.org
437-388-4588 (also on WhatsApp)

Betty Sedighzadeh
CICS (Centre for Immigrant and Community 
Services) 
Settlement
Dari | Farsi
Toronto / Scarborough
betty.sedighzadeh@cicscanada.com
647-270-7259 (also on WhatsApp)

Durani Popal
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Settlement | Employment, Education
Dari | Farsi | Pashto | Hindi / Urdu (speaking 
only)
Toronto
dpopal@tno-toronto.org
647-296-6329
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Faheze Hayes
CICS (Centre for Immigrant and Community 
Services) 
Settlement, Education | Settlement Worker in 
Schools (SWIS) Program
Dari | Farsi
Toronto / North York
fahezej.hayes@cicscanada.com
647-999-8623 (also on Telegram)

Fawzia Nazari
Afghan Women’s Organization
Settlement, Intake | Intake Worker
Dari
Don Mills
fnazari@afghanwomen.org
416-371-3605 (also on WhatsApp)

Frashta Sanshab 
The Learning Enrichment Foundation (LEF)
Settlement
Dari | Farsi
116 Industry Street, Toronto ON M6M 4L8 
fsanshab@lefca.org
416 885-4041 

Frozan Asifi
The Housing Help Centre (THHC)
Settlement, Housing | Housing-related financial assistance

Dari (Farsi) | Pashto
205 – 2500 Lawrence Ave East,  Scarborough ON M1P 2R7 
(intinerant services provided in North York)

frozan.asifi@thhc.org
416-285-8070 ext. 301
416-670-7738 (cell phone)

Ghatool Maiwand
Afghan Women's Organization
Employment
Dari | Pashto
Scarborough
gmaiwand@afghanwomen.org
647-292-0396 (also on WhatsApp)

Gulaly Nawabi
Afghan Women’s Organization
Mental Health
Dari | Pashto
North York
gnawabi@afghanwomen.org
437-488-6686 (also on WhatsApp)

Hakima Yusufi
Afghan Women's Organization
Settlement
Dari
North York
hyusufi@afghanwomen.org
437-774-1804 (also on WhatsApp)

Hemali Gandhi
Skills for Change
Settlement, Education, Language, Mental Health, Mentoring, 
Employment Services | Gender Based Violence, Youth 
Connections, Newcomers, Healthcare

Dari
791 St. Clair West, Toronto, ON M6C1B7
afghansupport@skillsforchange.org
416-658-3101 ext. 289

Huma Rafiq
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Child and Family Services (EarlyON Program)
Dari | Farsi
Toronto
hrafiq@tno-toronto.org 

Khalida Safi
Afghan Women's Organization
Settlement | Youth Coordinator
Dari | Pashto
Don Mills
ksafi@afghanwomen.org
416-358-6720 (also on WhatsApp)
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Latifa Faizi
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Settlement
Dari |Farsi
Toronto
llodin@tno-toronto.org 
416-697-3807

Kubra Zaifi
Canada Centre for Victims of Torture (CCVT)
Settlement | Trauma Counselling
Dari | Farsi | Pashto (some)
194 Jarvis Street 2nd floor Toronto ON M5B 2B7
kzaifi@ccvt.org
416-363-1066

Malika Shah
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Education, Settlement| Settlement Worker in 
Schools (SWIS) Program
Dari | Farsi | Hindi | Pashto
Toronto
mshah@tno-toronto.org 
647-296-0486 

Mary Mojadidi
Afghan Women’s Organization
Settlement
Dari | Pashto
Scarborough
mmojadidi@afghanwomen.org
437-388-7208 (also on WhatsApp)

Maryam Ali Latif
Afghan Women's Organization
Settlement
Dari
Don Mills
malilatif@afghanwomen.org
437-388-7764 (also on WhatsApp)

Mastora Alakozay
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Education, Settlement| Settlement Worker in 
Schools (SWIS) Program
Dari | Farsi | Hindi | Pashto
Toronto
malakozay@tno-toronto.org 
647-296-6048

Merajuddin Matin
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Seniors Services
Dari | Farsi
Toronto
mmatin@tno-toronto.org
647-525-4244

Mohammad Hotak 
The Learning Enrichment Foundation (LEF)
Settlement
Dari | Farsi
116 Industry Street, Toronto ON M6M 4L8
mhotak@lefca.org
437-779-4906 

Najiba Shekib
YWCA Toronto Employment
Employment
Dari | Pashto | Urdu / Hindi (spoken)
2425 Eglinton Ave East, Toronto, M1K 5G8
nshekib@ywcatoronto.org
416-895-0782

Palwasha Wajdi
Arab Community Centre of Toronto (ACCT)
Settlement
Pashto | Dari
Scarborough
pwajdi@acctonline.ca
647-564-7745
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Parvaneh Hakim
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Settlement
Dari | Farsi
Toronto
phakim@tno-toronto.org
647-222-9578

Qais Nabi
Afghan Women’s Organization
Employment
Dari
Don Mills
qais.nabi26@gmail.com
437-218-1661 (also on WhatsApp)

Qudsia Hashim Dostyar
Afghan Women's Organization
Settlement, Intake | Intake Worker
Dari
North York
receptionhd@afghanwomen.org
437-985-6466 (also on WhatsApp)

Rashida Gulzad
Rexdale Women’s Centre
Settlement, Employment, Referral Services | Youth Services, 
Domestic Violence, Translation and Interpretation

Dari | Farsi
Toronto
rgulzad@rexdalewomen.org
416-746-0062 ext. 314

Reshtena Popal
Afghan Women’s Organization
Settlement
Dari | Pashto
Scarborough
rpopal@afghanwomen.org
437-770-4223 (also on WhatsApp)

Robina Sharifi
Afghan Women's Organization
Settlement
Dari | Pashto
North York
rsharifi@afghanwomen.org
437-522-0018 (also on WhatsApp)

Sediqa Akbari
Afghan Women’s Organization
Interpretation
Dari
Don Mills
sediqa.akbari@gmail.com
437-782-4864 (also on WhatsApp)

Shakira Quraishi
CultureLink
Settlement, Housing
Dari | Farsi
Toronto
squraishi@culturelink.ca
416-997-2175

Sina Forouzi
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Employment
Dari | Farsi
Toronto
sforouzi@tno-toronto.org 
416-996-3732

Susan Etrat
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Education, Settlement| Settlement Worker in 
Schools (SWIS) Program
Dari | Farsi | Russian
Toronto
setrat@tno-toronto.org
647-296-0170
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Tanya Yousufi
CICS (Centre for Immigrant and Community 
Services) 
Education, Settlement| Settlement Worker in 
Schools (SWIS) Program
Dari | Farsi
Toronto / North York
tanya.yousufi@cicscanada.com
647-999-6820

Waheed Amin
Skills for Change
Settlement, Employment, Language, Mental 
Health, Bridging Programs
Dari (Farsi) | Pashto
791 St. Clair West, Toronto, ON M6C 1B7 
wamin@skillsforchange.org
647-821-2186 

Wahida Noori
Afghan Women's Organization
Settlement
Dari
North York
wnoori@afghanwomen.org
437-522-0366 (also on WhatsApp)

Yamo Said Ogho
The Neighbourhood Organization (TNO)
Education, Settlement| Settlement Worker in 
Schools (SWIS) Program
Dari | Farsi | Hindi | Pashto | Tajik
Toronto
ysaidogho@tno-toronto.org
647-296-0845

Zahir Alizai
Catholic Crosscultural Services (CCS)
Settlement, Education, and Employment | Youth 
and Mental Health
Dari | Pashto | Farsi
across the GTA
zalizai@ccscan.ca
416-759-8800 ext. 5502

Zuhra Najwa
Afghan Women's Organization
Crisis, Settlement | Crisis Counsellor
Dari
Scarborough
znajwa@afghanwomen.org
437-533-6412 (also on WhatsApp)

General Resources

Afghan Settlement Hotline
Woodgreen Community Services
Telephone Support
Dari | Pashto
Monday - Friday | 1:30 - 4:30pm
416-405-5300

The Learning Enrichment Foundation (LEF)
Settlement, Employment, Housing, Bridging 
programs
Dari | Pashto
116 Industry Street, Toronto ON M6M 4L8 
newcomers@lefca.org
416-769-0830 
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Together Project
Andrew Lusztyk
Settlement, Community Support
Interpretation available for all participants
GTA
andrew@togetherproject.ca
647-854-4494

This resource was prepared by the Toronto South Local Immigration Partnership (TSLIP).

If your organization or agency would like to be included, please contact TSLIP at communications@torontolip.com


